

Via Dante Alighieri, 76 - 39012 Merano

PRIVACY POLICY

Dear Sir/ Lady,

We would like to inform you that Regulation (UE) 2016/679 (GDPR) protects the rights and freedoms of natural persons and in particular their right to the protection of personal data. Pursuant to relevant discipline in force, personal data shall be processed in a lawfully and transparent manner in relation to data subject. Pursuant to art. 13 of Regulation (UE) 2016/679 (GDPR) we provide you the following information:

1.CONTROLLER OF DATA PROCESSING:

Fondazione Walter Baldessarini, Via Dante Alighieri 76, 39012 Merano, represented by the President of the Foundation, Mr. Denny Staschitz, tel. 039 334 34 28 610, email: info@fondazionewalterbaldessarini.com;

2.PURPOSES OF THE PROCESSING AND LEGAL BASIS:

Personal data you provided by filling the consignment form (name-surname-addressownership) shall be processed for the following purposes, expressly requested by you: registration of your painting/s or drawing/s in the Archives of the Walter Baldessarini Foundation; to edition and re-edition them in the Catalogues Raisonees of the works of Walter Baldessarini; Exhibitions in Museums and other institutions and related publications; legal basis for the processing is the consignment agreement you stipulated with the Walter Baldessarini Foundation and processing will be functional to the execution of that agreement;

3.RECIPIENTS OR CATEGORIES OF RECIPIENTS OF PERSONAL DATA:

Personal data shall be disclosed to Curators of Catalogue Raisonnees and their assistants, publishing companies, museums and institutions for exhibitions and related publications and to advisors rendering their services to the Walter Baldessarini Foundation (Lawyers, technical consultants etc.);

4.TRANSFER OF PERSONAL DATA TO A THIRD COUNTRY OR INTERNATIONALORGANISATION:

In the course of the processing as above described, your data might be disclosed to third parties resident/established outside of European Union, always in compliance with conditions and requirements under chapter V of Regulation (UE) 2016/679 (GDPR);

5.PERIOD FOR WHICH PERSONAL DATA WILL BE STORED:

In consideration of the nature of processing, consisting in filing personal data in the Archive curated and kept adjourned by the Walter Baldessarini Foundation, data will be stored indefinitely, at least for the whole time of institutional activity of Walter Baldessarini Foundation;

6.RIGHTS OF THE INTERESTED PARTY:

You have the right to:

- Access to your personal data;
- Rectification of your personal data;
- Erasure of your personal data;
- Restriction of processing, in compliance with the requirements of the agreement in course of ex-ecution (legal basis);
- Object to processing if not functional to the agreement in course of execution;
- Portability of your personal data;

7.RIGHT TO LODGE A COMPLAINT TO A SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY:

In case of violations of legal provisions concerning the processing of your personal data you have the right to lodge a complaint to the Supervisory Authority for personal data protection;

8.REQUIREMENT OF PROVIDING PERSONAL DATA AND CONSEQUENCES OF ITSDENIAL:

The provision and the processing of your personal data for the purposes above describe are necessary conditions for the execution of the pending agreement Your objection to that provision and processing shall render the execution of the agreement impossible.

CONSENT

read and understood all the above, I consent to the processing of my personal data for the purposes ex-plained in the present document, with particular reference, if necessary, to the special categories of personal data referred to under art. 9 Regulation (UE) 2016/679 (GDPR).

Date and place	

In Faith (Signature)

.....